IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
ERNAKULAM BENCH

0. A, No.
RHAX XM

423 .. 1990

DATE OF DECISION__ 15.11.1991

A.Udayakumar Apmmam (s)

Mr.Pirappancode V.Sreedharan _ Advocate for the Applicant (s)°
Nair : _
Versus

uol rep, by Secy,, Deptt, af Respondent (s)
Posts, New Delhi & 4cthers

Mr.P.Sankarankutty Nair-;ACGSC Advacate for the Respondent (s)

CORAM;
The Hon'ble Mr. S .P.Muker ji - Vice Chairman
and

The Hon'ble Mr. A,V ,Haridasan = - Judicial Member
1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement?%
2. To be referred to the Reporter ornot? e :
3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement? }D7
4.

To be circulated to all Benches of the Tribunai? 9\/\, _

JUDGEMENT

(Mr.A.V.Haridasan, Judicial Member)

The applicant, Ex-Extra Departmental Mail
Man‘ai Quilon RMS has filed this application under
Sectian.1909'the Administrativé Tribunals Act,‘
praying that the order dated 11.10.1989 of the
second respondent, RMS, Quilon femoving him from

' Annexure-XIV
service with effect from 11.10.1989/and the Appellate
Drder of the Atﬁ respondent, The éenia; Superintendent
of Post OfPices, RMS, Trivandfum Division dated»

12.2.1990 at Annexure-XVI, rejecting his appeal

against the Annexure-XIV order may be set aside

- and the respondents‘may be directed to reinstate
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the applicant in service_uith all consequential bene-
Pits including arrears of pay and allowances. The

dpplicant's case as set out in the application can be

shortly stated thus:

2. The‘applicant was}uorking‘as Extra Departmental
Mail Man at Quilon RMS from 22,5.1980 onwards. On
1.9.1987 as he suddeniy fell ill he could not report
for duty and §herefare he reported about his illness
and inability to report for his duty to the S.R.0.,
Quilon by a teléphone message on the same date. As
hé was auffering from enteric fever Prom 1.9.198? to
9.11;1987,~after fecqvering from illness he repofted
béfare the>SRO, Quilen for joining duty with the
nécassary}iaave.application,‘ﬁedical'Eertificate

and medical fitnésa cértificate. But the second
respondent did not allow the applicant to rejoin
duty saying that.fheklaave exceéaed QO days, the
matter‘hadé to be referred to the 4th respandenf.
The applicant went on visiting the office of the
second respondent repeatedly, énquiring.abaut the
Qecision of the 4th respondént. But since he did
not get a favourable reply he met the 4th respon-
dent who informed him that he had nothing to do
.uith the matter and that thé qugstion haa to be
decided by the seéond respondent himself. The appli-

cant k@éfatére égain appréached the second respondent

who still refused permission to him to join duty.
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The second respondent dragggd'the matter'unt111129.2.1988
byvuhich tims his absence from dufy exceeded ua%f? 90 days.
Thareaféer the apélicant was served with a memorandum of

dhargas issued by ths second respondant. Thé.article of

charge reads as follouws:

*Shri A Udayakumar, whils Punctioning as EDMM

SRO, @Quilon, during the period from 22.5.1980
unauthorisedly absented frem duty from 1.9.1987

to 29.2.1988 (182 days) contravening pravisions -
of Rule 5 of P&T ED Agent(Coﬁduct and Servica)
Rules, 1964 and thereby exhibited lack of devotion
to duty violating provisions of Rule 17 of the
said Rules."

The applicgnt submitted a written statemeat of defence
denying the charges. The sescond respondeni decided to
hold an enquiry and appointed aﬁ Enquiry Officer. In_tha
enquiry Shri'Chéllappan, the fhen incumbent in the office
of tha second respondént who was the Disciplinary Authé-
rity was the only witness examined in suéport of the charge:
féa'were also marked. The applicant sxamined two witnesses
in defence. The Enqiiry Authority submitted a resport
.hﬁlding that the charge was partially establishsad,
Without éerving on}the applicant Q copy df the report aof
eqquiry and without giving him an opporturnity to make
a'rapresentétiab, the sscond respondent issued an ordér
dated 29.9.5988 at Anne;ure-v imposing -on the applicant
a penalty’qf removal from sefviCa with effect vfrom

. 29.,9.1988. Though the applicant filed an appeal

ood/-
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before the 4th respondent, this appeal was re jected
. by order dated 30.3,1989 at Annexure»VII on the ground
that it was time barred. The applicant filed a revieuw
petition before the Sth respondent, the Post Master
General, Kérala. The S5th respondent alléuing the |
review petition remitted the disciplinary proéeedings_
td the ;econd respondent with a ﬁirection to fﬁrnish
the applicant with a copy of tbe<enqmiry report and
to pass final order in the proceedings after consi-
dering the representgtion, if any, submitted by the
- applicant within a period‘of 10 days from the receipt
of a copy»of the_Inquiry Authority's report by hi@..
Though the applicant met the second respendent imme-
diately on receipt of the ceby of the u;der ia revieu,
the second respondent did néf give himla copy of tﬁe
endwiry report. ThereFure,‘én 4.6.1989 the applicént/
submitted a Qrittenvreprasentatioq to the second
respondént requesting him to give him a copy of the
enquiry report'uithout further delay. A ¢opy of
this representation is gt Annexure=X. Thereafter,
the second respcndént}issued an order dated 8;8.1989
at'Annexure-XIYihforming hié that after a careful
thsideration of the_énquiry.report and connected
docum9nts he differed with the €inding of the Inquiry
_ Authority. that the charges were only pé;tiéuy
vproved and‘kuaﬁxaé %:? held that the charqges were

fully proved, and that he had provisionally decided

/ ‘ .o .5/-
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imposing on the applicant}a pénalty of removal from
service. He was given an épportunity to submit his
répresentation in regard to the penalty proposed.
Along with this order at Annexure-Xi a éopy of the
enquiry répaft Annexure=XII was also Purnished to
the applicant. In obedience Eo the direction con-
tained in Annexure-XI contending tbét the chafge
against him @as not eétablished, and that the propo-
sed penalty éﬁy;.not impdsed on.him; Rejeéting the
representation the second respondent by the impugned
order dated 11.10.1989 at Annexure-XIV imposed on
t%e.applicant a puniahment_o? remoyal from service.
ThEpappeaivFiled by the applicant challenging this
order was rejected by the 4th respondent by the order
at AnnexurefXVt. It is aggrieved by the aﬁoge orders
"and his removal from seriCe that the applicant has

filed this application,

3. It has been averred in the application that

the action of the sacond respondenf in not permitting

the applicant tu join dutyvuhile helreported after

. reéavering from the iliness and to charge-sheetihiﬁ-é?%er
dragging on his absence to 182 days is malafide and
intended to ouZst the applicant from service, that

the proceedings are vitiated as the Disciplinary

Authority himself has been the sole witness for prose-

erred’

cution, that the Inquiry Authority i;jéig/d%ffaring
’ ...5/—



6=

with the Enquiry foicer'uithadt giving an opportunity
to the applicant to ﬁake his representation before a
.decisian was taken, and that the Appellate Authority
has not applied his mind to the grounds uiged by the

- applicant in his appaal;;fhe applicant therefore prays
that the impugned aorders may be quashed and the rés-
pondents may be directed to reinstate him in service

with full backwages and other benefits.

4; In the reply 3ﬁatemént filed ;n behalf of the
respondents the imbugned orders sought to be<justified
on the ground that the applicant has rhever reported
before the second respondent from 1.9.1987 to 29,2.1988
inspite of ; lette;’uritten by the second respondent
on 24,9,1987 directing him to report for duty, that
there is nothing irregular in the Disciplinary Authority
- having tendered evidence as per uitness. ' as.  the
decision was taken by .the different qfficer, and that
the impugned éﬁnishment order as uell'as the Appellate
Gfder uere-issued after due application of mind to

the enquiry report and also‘;#ﬁt the fact mentioned

in the appeal memorandum.

5. Ve have heard_the counsel on either side and
have also carefully perused the pléadings and documents
on record and ‘dlsa tﬁe;pxeceedings of the enquiry pro-

duced by the learned Central Government Standing Counsel.

6. The main grounds urged by the learned counsel

for applicant are: | '
/Ll/ ‘ 0007/"
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i) The entire disciplinmary proceedings ié
vitiated because ﬁhe Disciplinary Autho-
rity has got himself examined as principal
witness in support of the charge.

ii) Since the applicant was not permitted

to join-duty immediately after ﬁis.recovery
from his illmess the failure on the part

of the Disciplinary Authority not to allou
him to join duty and then to charge-sheet
him fo; unauthorised absence even for the
period for which he was not so allouwed to
joinbduty is malafide and intended to oust’.

the applicant from service.

iii) The finding of the Disciplinary Authority
that the applicant is guilty of the charge

framed against him is perverse.

7. The'thy vitness examinad in support of the

¢harge before the Inquiry Authority is Sri Chellappan

the then incumbent in the office\d? the secbnd respondent
who iniiiéted disciplinary proceedings by issuing the
Annexure=2 memanandum,of.chérgés. The learned céuﬁsef
for thé aﬁplicant argued'that this ﬁas vitiated the

entire disciplinary proceedings because it is a case

where the prosecuter himself\has assumed a role of
witness as well as that of a judge. Thaqgh Sri Chellappan

vho the
who was the Disciplinary Authority/issued / memorandum
b//k/m
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of chargé to éhé applicant had tendered evidence as a
witness ia s&pport of the charge, there is.nothing to
indicate that he had_any personal invelvémant in the
matter or that he was personally interested.‘ Further,
by the time uhenlthe enquiry Qas held Shri Chellaépan
has been‘tranaferred from the office of the SRO, Quilon
and another person had taken charge in the office 0;'
the second respondent. So; it is not a case uheré
Shri Chellaﬁpan had assumed the role of an adjudicétor
as he had:no roié in the adjudicatiﬁn ofi the question
of guilt of the applibant. Therefore we are of the
vieu that the examination of the Disciplinary Authority

. as1¥ésola witness in support of the charge cannat be

taken as a vitiating circumstances in this case.

8. Before considering the second argdment, ve will
ﬁou consider the argumeﬁt of the learned counsel that
the finding of the Disciplinafy Authafity that the

| applicaﬁt is guilty of the charge n;;;peﬁhersa: The
change against the applicant is that he remained
unauthorisedly absent fro@ dufy from 1.9.1987 te 29.2.1988
(182 days) cantraveﬁing‘the provisions of Rule 5}of

P & T ED Agents (Qonduct & Service)Rules, 1964 and
thereby exhibited lack of devotion to duty violating
provisions of Rale 17 of‘the 3aid‘Rules. In the
enquiry report at Annexure-~XII ﬁhe Inquiry Authority
made #%he following observations:

"Puhhas admitted,that Sri Udayakumar
approached him for duty before 11.1.88
but he did not admit him for duty as

ﬁ///// . o9/
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he considered that SSRM was to take

a decision on the matter since absence

of Sri Udayakumar exceeded 90 days.

This piece of evidence alone is sufficient
to prove that absence of Sri Udayakumar
would not have exceseded 180 days had he
been admitted for duty when he approached
the SRO for duty. Hence my Pinding on
the charge is that Sri A.Udayakumar was
unauthorisedly absent from duty with
effect from 1.,9.1987 till December 1987
and that the charges against the official
stand Partially proved."

This_finding of the Inquiry Ruthority was based on
the testimony of Shri Chellappan, the sole witness

examined in support of the charga as follous:
i
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This finding of the Inquiry Authority was disagreed
by the Disciplinary Authority in his order dated
8.8.1989.at Annexure=XI without furnishing a copy of

00-10/-
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the enquiry report to the applicant and uifhaut giving
him an opportunity to make & representation. The
Disciplinary Autherity has held that, as the absence

of the épplicant is more than 90 days when he reported
for duty before 11.1.1988 thé second raséondent was
correct in not admitting the applicant to duty, aﬁd
that, therePore the absence of the applicant from
1.9.1987 to 29.2,1988 is unauthorised, and that,
therefore the charge is'established in fPull, It is
true that the Disciplinary Authority had aiong with
Annexure-XI order given the applicant a copy of the
enquiry report. The applicant was given permission
only to make a representation in regard ﬁo the proposed
penalty of removal from service and.not against the
merit of the fPinding. Anyway in the Pinal order passed
by the Disciplinary Authority at Aénexure-XIV the

| Di;;iplinary Authnrity has found that the charge has
been established in full. In thg statement of imputa=-
tions attached to the memorandum of charge as-aisu.in
‘theﬁreply'statemént filed by the réspandents to this
application; theAstaﬁd taken by the resﬁundente is that,
after being»absent>frum duty from 1.9.1987 nothing was
heard from the applicant till 29.2.1?88. But the
testimony of PW-1, Shri Chelléppanf'the snleluitness
examined in sﬁpport of the charge>”belieé'tsisléaseffhﬁ
" because it is admitted by him tﬁat prior to 11.1.1988

the applicant ;epurted igxﬁn*':ﬁﬁifor joining duty,

—
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and that heidi&:not~ﬁe£miti“i§§;,him to join duty on the
ground fhat.aS'the absence exceedéd 90 days a decision
by the 4th respondent was necesséry for putting him pagk. -
,édﬂ duty.‘ Therefore it is a.case where long before
29.2,1988 the épplicant had admittedly reported for duty,
but was denied permission to join duty by the Diéciplinary
Authority. The ch;rgé therefore that the applicant
remained unautha?isedly absent from 1.9.198?_t111 29.2.1988
caniiot be said to have beén establiéhed. A; the applicant
gas/not put d?f duty when he repdrted for duty prigr to
13151.1988'the’secondhresponaént shouid have permigiéaifhim
‘to join dﬁty. It was open Po: him to put him off dgty
if so requifEd and to té@e action for the unaéthorised
ébsenca;ui? any, upto that date. Tuo-mitnes%;ggje éxamined
, on'the side of thefapplicant at fhe enquiry. The Pirst
witness for defence Shri V.Sasidha;an; Checker,.SRO Quilon
has deposed that oﬁ 1.9.1§87 a telephoqa message'uaé
received in the ofFice informing th;t the épplicant was
taken ill and that itbwas not possible for him to report
for duty, and that téo months after tﬁat date the applicant
had reported before the SRO (the second respondent), and
that the sgcond respaﬁdent had sent him bapkto\ccme
with proper medical cefii?icate. 'On this aspect of the
eVidence of fh&s ditness there haégﬁiakukakk not been

: ps=aall
any cross-axamiagtinn by fhe Presénﬁing Officer. The
second uitmess; Manikandan Pilléialgo an employee of
theVSRD, Quilon: has sworn that, before Christhumas, 1987

.-012/"‘
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the aﬁplicant had appeared before the second respondent
with a letter, thatAth‘e second respyondent sent him bak
saying that the letter was nﬁt suPPiciént, that the applicant
took back the leave application and came back with a
medical certificate, and fh;t the second rqapondent had
again sent the epplicant back saying that the medical
certificate was not suffPicient. On this aspect of the
testimony of this Qitness also there has not been
any cross-examination on behalf of the Disciplinary
Authority, The PW-1, Shri Chellappan also‘has'
admitted that prior to 11.1.1988 the applicént
repoerted in this office seeking permission to rejoin
duty, and that he did not permit him to rejoin duty as
the decision in that regard had to be taken by the
4th respondent. 0On the basié of the above evidence
' the finding of the Disciplinary Authority that the
applicant remained unauvthorisedly absent from 1;9.f987
till 29,2.1988 has to be held as absolutely prverse.

Shri Chéllappaﬁ the thén'incumbent'in the office of the

second respondent who issued the charge'sheet hasv

committed a grave error in not perﬁitting the applicant to |

join duty when he reported for duty prior to 11.1.1988.
absolutely

Having denied permission te join duty, it is/unjust to charge

sheet the applicant fdr unauthorised absence from 1.9.1987

to 29.2,1988. Though the aphlicant should have normally

applied for leave before availing leave, there may be

/ | | | o 13/...
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cirbumstanées in which it would not have been possible

‘on account of savers illness. In the case of the applicant,
that was what had happsnad. The apblicant felllill on
1.9.1987. Though he could not make a formal applicatian

for leave he had on the very same data informed tﬁa office
oflthe secoad respondant of his illne$a aad consequangly
inability to report for duty, and has uhanAha becams fit
'to'joim duty approached the sacond respand;ht for permission
to join duty. It was the second resbonden£ who did not
allow ﬁim to join duty and take action on the resquest of
tha‘appliqant for leave on maéical ground. There?ﬁre, we
are-of the visw that ths findiﬁg of the Disciplinary Autho-
rity that the gpplicant is guilty of unauthorised absence
Prom 1.9.1987 to 29.2.1988 and that therefore he has
exhibited lack of devotion to dﬁty contravening Rule

17 of the ED Agents(Conduct andAServidé) Rules, 1964, is
perverse and unjusﬁified; From the evidence on record at
thé.anquiry, no reasonable man can reach a finding that the

applicatitwas guilty of the charge as framad.

9. Ue have already observed in the foragaing“
paragraph that the action of the second respondent in
.not allowiné the applicant to join duty when he reported
before 11.1.1988 is quustified‘and unwarranted from

the rulas'énd instructions and therefore, ue aré of

the Qiew that thevaréument of the learad counsel for

the applicant that thg}action of the second respondent

in charge-sheeting him for unauthorised absence

/ ' . 14/-



from duty from 1.9.1987 to 29.2.1988 lacks bonafides
bo |
canno§4brushed aside as meritless, '
10. The @ppellate Ruthority has not considered
these aspects of the case in his order at Annexure-XVI
though in the memorandum of appeal the aﬁplicant‘had
specifically raised these points. The Appellate Order
at Annexure-XVI is also therefore not sustainable in

law,

11, In the conspectus of facts and circumsfances

we allow the application and set aside the impugned
_orders at Annexure-XIV and XVI, énd direct the'respoﬁ-

dents to reinstatefthe\aphlicgnt in service forthuith

with effebt.frmm 29.2,1988 and to regularise the period

of absencevfrom 1;9.1987.t6 29,2.1988 by granting leave

and to pay him the entire back wages for the period

:

betueen 29:2,1988 and the date of reinstatement within -
tuo months from the date of communication of this order.

There is no ofpder as to costs.

/‘ﬁmq/l Rt

SA.U.HARIDASAN) (5 .P.MUKERII)
UDICIAL MEMBER N VICE CHAIRMAN

-

15.11.1991



